BY:

Councilmember Patel

FIRST READING:

January 17, 2024

SECOND READING:

February 7, 2024

AN ORDINANCE OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BRIDGETON, REPEALING SECTION 130.060 AS SET FORTH UNDER CHAPTER 130 OF THE CODE AND ADOPTIONG A NEW SECTION 130.060, FIXING THE FEES AND CHARGES FOR THE PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT PROGRAMS, SERVICES AND ACTIVITIES.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BRIDGETON, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That Section 103.060 as set forth under Chapter 130, Ordinance 15-31 as amended, relating to user fees for parks and recreation programs and facility usage is hereby repealed and new section 130.060 is hereby adopted and to read as follows:

<u>A.</u>

There shall be charged and collected by the City the following fees and charges for golf course, community center and park activities, facilities and services as listed herein:

4	C - 15
	Golf.
ㅗ.	OUII.

Resident weekday—9 holes	\$13.00
Resident weekday—18 holes	\$21.00
Resident weekend—9 holes	\$14.00
Resident weekend—18 holes	\$23.00
Resident Sr./Jr. weekday—9 holes	\$12.00
Resident Sr./Jr. weekday—18 holes	\$19.00
Non-resident weekday—9 holes	\$17.00
Non-resident weekday—18 holes	\$24.00
Non-resident weekend—9 holes	\$18.00
Non-resident weekend—18 holes	\$27.00
Non-resident Sr./Jr. weekday—9 holes	\$15.00
Non-resident Sr./Jr. weekday—18 holes	\$22.00
Golf cars—per 9 holes	\$16.00
Pull carts—per 9 holes	\$2.00
Golf club rentals—per 9 holes	\$5.00
Lessons—Individual	\$40.00
Lessons—series of six lessons	\$200.00

2. Community Center.

a. Facility rental.

п			_	4	2,	O	~
к	กก	m	<	•		X,	٠.
	\sim		J	- .	۷,	•	•

Merit groups 1	\$0.00/use
Merit group 2	\$10.00/use
Resident	\$40/hour
Non-resident	\$50/hour
Corporate	\$45/hour

BILL NO. <u>6423</u> ORDINANCE NO. <u>24-12</u>

Commercial use surcharge \$25.00/use After-hours fees Addl. \$40/hour

Kitchen

All group levels Addl. \$25.00/use*

*only available for use with preferred caterers

Gymnasium (1 court/2 courts)

 Merit group 2
 \$35.00 per hr./\$65.00 per hr.

 Resident
 \$50.00 per hr./\$85.00 per hr.

 Non-resident
 \$60.00 per hr./\$115.00 per hr.

 Corporate
 \$55.00 per hr./\$100.00 per hr.

Swimming Pool (entire Pool)

Merit group 2\$150.00/hourResident\$150.00/hourNon-resident\$200.00/hourCorporate\$175.00/hour

Swimming Pool (Lap lanes only)

Merit group 2\$10.00 per lane/hourResident\$15.00 per lane/hourNon-resident\$23.00 per lane/hourCorporate\$20.00 per lane/hour

b. Services, memberships and admission fees.

Services

Resident identification cards\$7.00Replacement cards\$7.00Refund service charge\$10.00Returned check fee\$20.00Service fee for automatic bill paying\$25.00

Resident childcare \$0.00—\$2.00/hr
Non-resident childcare \$0.00—\$3.00/hr
Audio/visual services (rooms 1,2,3) \$25.00/use
Portable bar rental \$25.00/use
Stage rental (on-site use only) \$25.00/use

Personal training fees \$15.00 — \$25.00/half hour

Memberships

Resident/Business Advantage household \$330.00/year Resident/Business Advantage household \$36.00/monthly Resident/Business Advantage adult \$165.00/year Resident/Business Advantage adult \$18.00/monthly Resident/Business Advantage youth/senior \$120.00/year Resident/Business Advantage youth/senior \$14.00/monthly Resident/Business Advantage senior couple \$240.00/year Resident /Business Advantage senior couple \$22.00/monthly Resident/Business Advantage one+one \$300.00/year

BILL NO. 6423	ORDINANCE NO. 24-12
	01101111111011101 11111

Resident/Business Advantage one+one	\$30.00/monthly
Non-resident household	\$600.00/year
Non-resident household	\$55.00/monthly
Non-resident adult	\$280.00/year
Non-resident adult	\$30.00/monthly
Non-resident youth/senior	\$210.00/year
Non-resident youth/senior	\$22.00/monthly
Non-resident senior couple	\$430.00/year
Non-resident senior couple	\$40.00/monthly
Non-resident one+one	\$540.00/year
Non-resident one+one	\$50.00/monthly
Healthways Silver Sneakers/Prime members	\$0.00/year
Mini Membership (Upstairs only)	\$40.00/year

Admission Fees

Resident adult	\$7.00/day
Resident youth/senior	\$5.00/day
Non-resident adult	\$9.00/day
Non-resident youth/senior	\$7.00 /day
Resident adult value card	\$55.00/10 visits
Resident adult value card	\$100.00/20 visits
Resident youth/senior value card	\$35.00/10 visits
Resident youth/senior value card	\$60.00/20 visits
Non-resident adult value card	\$75.00/10 visits
Non-resident adult value card	\$150.00/20 visits
Non-resident youth/senior value card	\$65.00/10 visits
Non-resident youth/senior value card	\$120.00/20 visits
Healthways Silver Sneakers/Prime members	\$0.00/visit

<u>3.</u> Neighborhood park facilities.

a. Neighborhood park shelters, Gentry Park band shell, Gentry Park and

Hellebusch Park gazebos.

Private Group — Resident	\$50.00/day
Private Group — Non-resident	\$100.00/day

b. Corporate pavilion.

Private Group — Resident	\$150.00/day
Private Group — Non-resident	\$300.00/day

c. Neighborhood park baseball field rental.

Merit group 2 — resident	\$10.00/use
Merit group 2 — non-resident	\$20.00/use
Resident	\$15.00/use
Non-resident	\$20.00/use
Commercial use surcharge	\$50.00/day

4. BMAC rentals and services.

<u>a.</u> Fields 1, 3—11.

BILL NO. <u>6423</u> ORDINANCE NO. 24-12 Youth Softball/Baseball & Adult Softball \$25.00-35.00/game **Adult Baseball Games** \$60.00-80.00/game Team Practice - resident \$15.00/hour Team Practice – non resident \$20.00/hour Field lighting (all groups) Addl. \$15.00-\$20.00/hour **b.** Field 2. **Baseball Games** \$100.00-120.00/game Commercial use surcharge \$50.00/day Field lighting (all groups) Addl. \$15.00-\$20.00/hour c. BMAC soccer field. Full Field \$50 - \$70/game Half Field \$30 - \$40/game Team Practice - resident \$15.00/hour Team Practice - non resident \$20.00/hour Commercial use surcharge \$50.00/day Field lighting (all groups) Addl. \$15.00-\$20.00/hour d. Tournament packages. Package "A" \$275-\$300 per field/per day \$30.00 — \$50.00/game Package "B" \$250-\$275 per field/per day \$25.00—\$50.00/game Package "C" \$225-\$250 per field/per day \$20.00—\$50.00/game e. Additional services. Portable fencing \$150.00—\$200.00/field No concessions surcharge \$250.00—\$300.00/day/field Baseball/softball field setup \$15.00—\$35.00/day/field Soccer field setup-resident \$30.00/day; maximum of \$75.00/week \$35.00/day; maximum of \$75.00/week Soccer field setup—non-resident Field drying agent \$15.00—\$25.00/bag Field re-drag \$5.00-\$20.00/field Outside vendors fee \$50.00/per vendor Tournament field lighting beyond package allocation \$20.00—\$30.00 per hour Entry gate fee \$10.00—\$20.00 per team Portable pitching mound \$20.00-25.00 per field/per day Mound/base changes for tournament \$20.00-25.00/change

\$30.00/hour

5. Bridgeton Crossing Family Aquatic Park rentals.

<u>a.</u> Lap LanesAll swim teams

PIU NO. 6422	
BILL NO. 6423	ORDINANCE NO. 24-12
<u>b.</u> Entire complex.	4250.00/
All resident groups	\$250.00/hour
All non-resident groups	\$300.00/hour
Commercial use surcharge	\$50.00/rental
6. Bridgeton Crossing Family Aquatic Park memberships and daily	admission rates.
<u>a.</u> Seasonal pass rates.	
Resident household (maximum four family members)	\$190.00
Resident adult	\$100.00
Resident youth/senior	\$85.00
Non-resident household (maximum four family members)	\$300.00
Non-resident adult	\$175.00
Non-resident youth	\$140.00
Additional family members	\$20.00/per person
Healthways Silver Sneakers/Prime members	\$0.00/year
<u>b.</u> Daily admissions.	
Resident adult	\$6.00
Resident youth/senior	\$5.00
Non-resident adult	\$10.00
Non-resident youth	\$9.00
Healthways Silver Sneakers/Prime members	\$0.00/year
<u>c.</u> Membership + passes.	
Member family	\$150.00
Member adult	\$80.00
Member youth/Sr. citizen	\$70.00
One + one members*	\$110.00
Senior couple*	\$100.00
Silver Sneakers	\$0.00
*Bridgeton Residents Only	,
7. Program and activity fees.	
a. Adult athletic league fees.	
Resident softball team	\$40.00—\$50.00/game
Non-resident softball team	\$40.00—\$50.00/game
Resident volleyball team	\$18.00—\$25.00/match
Non-resident volleyball team	\$20.00—\$25.00/match
Resident basketball team	\$40.00—\$45.00/game
Non-resident basketball team	\$50.00—\$55.00/game
<u>b.</u> Summer day camp fee.	
Resident child — per week	\$75.00—\$125.00
BRC Member child — per week	\$75.00 \$125.00 \$75.00—\$125.00
Non-resident child — per week	\$100.00—\$150.00
real solutions political	4100.00 4100.00
c. Instructional programs, classes, and events.	
Resident	\$0.00—\$15.00/hour

BILL NO. <u>6423</u> Non-residents	ORDINANCE NO. <u>24-12</u> \$0.00—\$20.00/hour
d. Arts and crafts fair. Resident Non-resident	\$0.00—\$40.00/booth \$0.00—\$60.00/booth
8. Payne-Gentry House admission.Adults (16 years of age and older)Senior Citizens (60 and older)Youth (4 — 15 years of age)	\$5.00 \$4.00 \$4.00

Children under 4	Free
Paranormal investigations	\$200.00/night

PASSED THIS	7TH	DAY OF	FEBRU	ARY	, 2024
APPROVED THIS	7TH	DAY C)F	FEBRUARY	, 2024

Terry W. Briggs, Mayor

ATTEST:

Karen E. Robinson, MRCC-S/CMC

City Clerk